
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE AGENDA 

 
Page 1 of 2 

 

TUESDAY 3 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 7.30 PM 
CONFERENCE ROOM 2 - THE FORUM 

 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Rick Freedman (Chair) 
Councillor Graeme Elliot (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Gale 
Councillor Paul Reynolds 
Councillor Victoria Santamaria 
Councillor Robert Stewart 
Councillor Gbola Adeleke 
 

Councillor Fiona Guest 
Councillor Heather Pound 
Councillor Pete Hannell 
Councillor Sadie Hobson 
Councillor Andrew Williams MBE 
Councillor David Deacon 
Councillor Garrick Stevens 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support on 01442 228209 or 
email member.support@dacorum.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1 MINUTES   
 

(Pages 3 - 5) 

 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:member.support@dacorum.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 2 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest 
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 

 

 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN   

 

 

6 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING   
 

(Page 6) 

7 WORK PROGRAMME   
 

(Pages 7 - 9) 

8 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT   
 

(Pages 10 - 24) 

9 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE & 
COMMERCIAL   

 

(Pages 25 - 40) 

10 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND 
TRANSFORMATION   

 

(Pages 41 - 48) 

11 CUSTOMER CHARTER UPDATE   
 

(Pages 49 - 56) 

 
 



 1  

     

MINUTES 
 

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
15 JULY 2024 

 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Pound 
Councillor Elliot (Vice-Chair)   Councillor A Williams 
Councillor Guest    Councillor Hannell 
Councillor Stevens    Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Reynolds     
   
Officers: 
 
Catherine Silva Donayre (Strategic Director, Corporate and Commercial) (Remotely) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
David Barrett (Assistant Director, Strategic Housing and Delivery) 
Mark Pinnell (Assistant Director, Property) (Remotely) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Councillor Tindall (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 
Councillor Capozzi (Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial) 
 
The meeting started at 7:30 pm.  
 
 
1. MINUTES  

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and signed 

by the Chair. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adeleke, Gale, S Hobson and 

Santamaria.  

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 2   

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There was no public participation. 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN 

None.  

6.   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

N Howcutt provided a response to the following action point from the meeting in March: 

Question: Cllr Weston asked N Howcutt to provide figures for any debts written off and 
the reasons. 

Response: There was £112k of write off in 2023/24, of which 75% of that was related to 
five commercial tenants that gone bankrupt or had no means of repaying. Those debts 
had been accrued over several years.  

The residual debt of circa 30,000 is across a turnover of approx. £50million across the 
council, so is small in terms of the level of write offs. In terms of the commercial rent, 
although we did write off £74,000 of debt which is from multiple years, that still only 
equates to 1.2% of the annual commercial rental income collected.  

The write offs are incredibly small and they all follow due process which requires sign 
off, and any value over £50,000 requires Portfolio Holder sign off as well. So there is a 
thorough process there.   

The action point from June had been completed and circulated to members.  

 
7. STRATEGIC ASSET REVIEW UPDATE 

C Silva Donayre introduced the report and advised it provided a progress update on the 

Strategic Asset Review (SAR) programme since Cabinet approved proposals in June 

2023. 

 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the progress on the Council’s Strategic Asset Review programme. 
 
 

8. WORK PROGRAMME  

 

There were no changes to the work programme. 

 

Page 4



 

 

 

 3   

  

9. PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT 2023/24 

 

N Howcutt provided details of the 2023-24 provisional financial outturn for the General 
Fund, Housing Revenue Account and the Capital Programme. 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

1. The committee noted the provisional 2023-24 financial outturn position and 

associated reserve movements for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 

and Capital Programme. 

2. The committee noted the proposed reserve movements, virements and 

supplementary budgets highlighted in the report. 

 

Action 

 

Cllr Elliot requested a breakdown of expenditure for the waste service. He also asked for 

a comparison of expenditure against the previous year. (N Howcutt) 

 

 

 

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm. 

Page 5



 Finance and Resources OSC Action Points – July 

 

Date of 
meeting 

Action point Responsible 
officer 

Date action 
completed 

Response 

15/07/24 Item 9: Provisional Financial 

Outturn Report 2023/24 

Cllr Elliot requested a breakdown 

of expenditure for the waste 

service. He also asked for a 

comparison of expenditure against 

the previous year.  

N Howcutt Ongoing  

 

 

P
age 6

A
genda Item

 6



Clerk: Trudi Angel 

1 
 

Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 Work Programme 2024/2025 

 

Meeting 

Date 

Report 

Deadline 

Items Contact Details Background 

information 

     

8 October 

2024 

27 

September 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Commissioning & 

Procurement 

Standing Orders  

Review & Update 

(Procurement Act 

2023) 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

 

 

Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

 

 

2025/26 Fees and 

Charges Review 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

 

 

     

5 November 

2024 

  25 

October 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Q2 Corporate & 

Commercial 

Performance 

Reports:  

o Finance and 

Resources 

o Legal and 

Democratic 

Services 

o Commercial 

Development 

Services 

o GF Property 

Service 

Strategic Director, Corporate 

and Commercial  

Catherine.silvadonayre@dac

orum.gov.uk  

Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk  

Assistant Director, Legal & 

Democratic Services 

Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Head of Commercial 

Development  

Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk


Clerk: Trudi Angel 

2 
 

Strategic Director, Housing & 

Property Services 

Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov

.uk 

Q2 Financial 

Monitoring Report 
Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

Q2 People and 

Transformation  

Performance Report 

Strategic Director, People 

and Transformation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

     

4 December 

2024 

25 

November 

2024 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 Joint Budget Chief Finance Officer  

Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.

uk 

To review and 

scrutinise the 

draft budget 

proposals for 

25-26 

   

       

14 January  

2025 

  3 January  

2025 

Action Points (from 

previous meeting) 

 

Democratic Services 

Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.u

k 

 

 EDI Strategy Organisational Development 

Manager 

Stacie.young@dacor
[...]
ormation 

Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.u

k 

To review and 

scrutinise 

quarterly 

performance 

 

Page 9

mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Trudi.angel@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Catherine.silvadonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.Hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Darren.Welsh@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Aidan.wilkie@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Financial Performance Quarter 1 2024/25 

Date:  3rd September 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Cllr Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate & Commercial Services 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – General Fund Revenue Q1 2024/25  

Appendix B – Housing Revenue Account Q1 2024/25  

Appendix C – Capital Programme Q1 2024/25 

Background papers: 

 

None. 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

GF – General Fund 

HRA – Housing Revenue Account 

 

 

Report Author and Responsible Officer 

Fiona Jump, Head of Financial Services 

 

Fiona.Jump@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228162 (ext. 2162) 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.  To provide details of the Quarter 1 position 

2024-25 for the: 

 
   

www.dacorum.gov.uk 
 Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 8

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Programme 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): To note the Quarter 1 2024-25  forecast financial outturn 
position for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account 
and Capital Programme. 
 

Period for post policy/project review: The Council’s financial position is reported to committee 

on an ongoing, quarterly basis. 

 

1. Executive Summary and Key Forecast Outturn Figures 

This report presents the forecast outturn position for the Council as at 30 June 2024, Q1 2024/25.   

1.1 The General Fund is reporting a forecast surplus against budget of £0.402m. This surplus is driven by 

returns on the investment of the Council’s cash balances.   The position includes some pressures against 

service expenditure budgets and income targets.   This includes agency and vehicle repair costs in 

Environmental Services and a shortfall against income targets from investment properties and parking.   

1.2 The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is the Council’s housing landlord function and is accounted for 

separately to General Fund services.  At Q1, the HRA is reporting a budget pressure of £0.159m.  A surplus 

is forecast against income targets, the result of reduced void rates and higher than expected performance 

related to supported housing charges.  There are forecast pressures against utilities, repairs and 

maintenance. 

1.3  The Council operates a capital programme across its General Fund and Housing Revenue Account that 

represents investment in its assets.   General Fund capital schemes are forecasting an overspend of 

£0.073m and slippage of £3.647m.  The majority of the overspend relates to Hemel Hempstead Sports 

Centre astroturf renewal.  The slippage relates in
[...]
9

20,142,133 6,536,926 0 0 0 26,679,059 3,839,689 19,753,046 (862,000) (6,064,013) 

Head of Commercial Housing Contracts

201 Contract Management software 10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 0 0 (10,000) 

10,000 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 0 0 (10,000) 

Head of Investment and Delivery

205 New Build - General Expenditure 0 0 0 0 0 0 29,920 0 0 0

206 Coniston Road 0 130,676 0 0 0 130,676 0 0 0 (130,676) 

207 Eastwick Row 1,217,104 5,726,291 0 0 0 6,943,395 13,374 6,943,920 525 0

208 St Margaret's Way 8,216,487 331,367 0 0 0 8,547,854 1,956,415 8,639,233 0 91,379

209 Paradise Fields 737,455 6,107,950 0 0 0 6,845,405 1,321,638 6,191,333 (654,072) 0

210 Randalls Ride (59,850) 988,836 0 0 0 928,986 63,012 1,168,418 0 239,432

211 Garage Sites - New Build Developments (139,718) 1,357,040 0 0 0 1,217,322 56,815 1,461,589 0 244,267

212 Wilstone (576,858) 740,670 0 0 0 163,812 (27,312) 46,013 0 (117,799) 

213 Marchmont Fields 1,113,558 4,141,081 0 0 0 5,254,639 660,418 6,320,208 1,065,569 0

214 Paradise Depot 1,404,799 5,350,376 0 0 0 6,755,175 13,675 25,395 (6,729,780) 0

215 Cherry Bounce 9,836 0 0 0 0 9,836 0 0 0 (9,836) 

217 Garage Sites B (20,000) 0 0 0 0 (20,000) 0 0 0 20,000

219 RTB Buy-Backs 133,406 1,398,362 0 0 0 1,531,768 0 1,000,000 (531,768) 0

12,036,219 26,272,649 0 0 0 38,308,868 4,087,956 31,796,109 (6,849,526) 336,767

Totals: Housing and Community 32,487,352 32,809,575 0 0 0 65,296,927 8,196,067 57,912,169 (7,711,526) 326,768

Totals - Fund: Housing Revenue Account 32,487,352 32,809,575 0 0 0 65,296,927 8,196,067 57,912,169 (7,711,526) 326,768

Totals 34,523,864 43,471,262 0 0 0 77,995,126 8,588,338 67,036,195 (11,358,222) 399,291

P
age 24



 

 

 

 

Finance and Resources Overview  

& Scrutiny Committee 

3 September 2024   

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
  

Title of report: Quarter 1 Performance Report – Corporate and Commercial Services 
 

Date: 3 September 2024 
 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Michela Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and 
Commercial Services 
 

Part: I 
 

If Part II, reason: N/A 
 

Appendices: Appendix A – Key Performance Indicator report 
 

Background papers: 
 

None 

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report: 

 

 

Report Authors/ Responsible Officers 

Catherine Silva Donayre – Strategic Director, Corporate & Commercial 
Ben Hosier – Head of Commercial Development 
Nigel Howcutt – Chief Finance Officer 
Mark Brookes – Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services 
 

 

Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228332 (ext.2332) 
Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228215 (ext. 2215) 
Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228662 (ext. 2662) 
Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228236 (ext. 2236) 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Catherine.SilvaDonayre@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Ben.hosier@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Nigel.howcutt@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.brookes@dacorum.gov.uk


 

 

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe, and enjoyable environment 
Building strong and vibrant communities 
Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 
Providing good quality affordable homes, in 
particular for those most in need 
Ensuring efficient, effective and modern 
service delivery 
Climate and ecological emergency 
 

Wards affected 
 

All 

Purpose of the report: 
 

To provide Members with the performance 
report for Quarter 1 2024-25 in relation to the 
Corporate and Commercial directorate.  

Recommendation (s) to the decision  
maker (s): 

That Members note the performance of the 
service as set out in the report. 

Period for post policy/project review: Quarterly 

 

Page 26



 

 

1. Introduction 
 

This paper will provide an update on service performance over Q1 2024/2025 for the 
Corporate & Commercial Directorate, including Commercial Development, Finance & 
Resources and Legal & Democratic Services. It will also highlight key service 
achievements over this same period. 
 

2 Commercial Development 
 

This s
[...]
hich came following the issue of the annual bills. To achieve this we have used resilience resources, but will
now be reducing the amount of capacity we take from them as the work is more up to date. 
There was a reduced amount of transactions made through Citizen Access this month, down to about 900 from 1k. This is to be expected, as the number includes new direct debit setups,
which peak during March, April, May each year. Without CA, performance this month would have been 21 days.

Measure
Code ↑ Measure Date Actual Target Last Year Actual DoT Performance Trend

3

P
age 40



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Quarter 1 2024/2025 Performance Report –  
People 
Transformation 

Digital and ICT 

Communications 

Date: 3 September 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Adrian England (Portfolio Holder for People and Transformation) 

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: N/A 

Background papers: 

 

Nil  

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

KPI – Key Performance Indicators 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director – People & Transformation) 

Matt Rawdon, Assistant Director (People) 

Kelvin Soley, Head of Communications 

Shaj Choudhury , Head of Transformation 

Yvonne Salvin, Head of Digital 

 

Matt.Rawdon@dacorum.gov.uk  /  01442 228513 (ext. 2513)  

Kelvin.Soley@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228504 (ext. 2504)  

Shaj.choudhury@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228166 (ext. 2166) 

Yvonne.salvin@dacorum.gov.uk / 01442 228454 (ext.2454) 

 

 

 

    

Finance and Resources 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 41

Agenda Item 10

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


 

  

Corporate Prior
[...]
cases to a formal route when there is a cause for concern.  
There is also an action plan to help reduce sickness absence in waste services, this will be focusing in on how we ensure safer working practices for our staff in an attempt to reduce the
number of absences relating to musculoskeletal, as this is the highest absence reason in this service area. 
HR05 �Q� Average days lost due to

sickness absence per FTE -
profiled target �Q�

Jun 2024 0.93 0.99 0.94

Measure
Code ↑ Measure Date Actual Last Quarter's

Actual Last Year Actual DoT Performance Trend

Transformation Performance Summary

CS01b �Q� Percentage of stage 1
complaints escalated to
stage 2 within the period �Q�

Jun 2024 12.11% 10.00% 17.82%

Measure
Code ↑ Measure Date Actual Target Last Year Actual DoT Performance Trend

1

P
age 47



CS02a �Q� Percentage of stage 1
complaints due and resolved
in the month within policy
period �Q�

Jun 2024 71.53% 90.00% 31.76%

CS02b �Q� Percentage of stage 2
complaints due and resolved
in the month within policy
period �Q�

Jun 2024 63.89 90.00 36.36

CSU10 �Q� Call Handling: Average wait
time �Q�

Jun 2024 367.00 420.00 788.67

Measure
Code ↑ Measure Date Actual Target Last Year Actual DoT Performance Trend

2

P
age 48



   

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Overview Scrutiny Committee 

Title of report: Customer Charter Update 

Date: 3rd September 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Adrian England, Portfolio Holder for Transformation and People  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Customer Charter (powerpoint slide) 

Background papers: 

 

N/A 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

IVR – Interactive Voice Recognition  

CSU – Customer Service Unit  

SLA – Service Level Agreements  

DBC – Dacorum Borough Council  

FOI – Freedom of Information  

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Aidan Wilkie, Strategic Director for People and Transformation  

Shaj Choudhury, Head of Transformation 
[...]
e will… We need you (customers) to…

Strive to understand and take ownership of 

your enquiry and will direct you to the right organisation if we can’t 

help directly

Understand that we may not always be the 

responsible organisation to resolve your issues

Be responsive to your needs and adapt our communication style and 

actions accordingly 

Use the information and services available online 

if you can before contacting the Council

Be respectful towards our staff 

www.dacorum.gov.uk

P
age 56


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action points from the previous meeting
	7 Work Programme
	8 Quarter 1 Financial Monitoring Report
	Appendix A Q1 General Fund Summary Q1 2425 (003)
	Appendix B HRA Summary Q1 2425 (003)
	Appendix C Capital Programme Q1 2425 (003)

	9 Quarter 1 Performance Report - Corporate & Commercial
	FINAL - FR OSC - Corporate and Commercial Q1 2024-25 Performance Report

	10 Quarter 1 Performance Report - People and Transformation
	F&R OSC - People and Transformation Q1 2024-25 Performance Report

	11 Customer Charter Update
	Customer Charter 2024




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members:   

 
Councillor Freedman (Chair) Councillor Stewart 
Councillor Adeleke   Councillor Smith-Wright 
Councillor Deacon    Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Gale    Councillor Taylor 
Councillor Hannell     Councillor A Williams  
Councillor Pound    Councillor Wyatt-Lowe 
Councillor Reynolds 
 
Officers: 
 
Aidan Wilkie (Strategic Director, People and Transformation) 
Nigel Howcutt (Chief Finance Officer) 
Mark Brookes (Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services) 
Ben Hosier (Head of Commercial Development) 
Shaj Choudhury (Head of Transformation) 
Trudi Angel (Democratic Support Officer)  
 
The meeting started at 7:33 pm.  
 
 

1   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as an accurate record and 

signed by the Chair. 

 

2   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Elliot, Guest and Santamaria. 

 

Councillor Wyatt-Lowe substituted for Councillor Guest.  

 

Councillor Taylor substituted for Councillor Santamaria.   

 

Councillor Capozzi, Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Commercial Services, also 

sent apologies.  

 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.   

 



4   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation. 

 

5   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None.  
 

6   ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

There was one outstanding action point from the previous meeting. N Howcutt said 
he would circulate a response.  

7   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

There were no additions to the work programme.  

 

8   QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the quarter 1 2024-25 forecast financial outturn position for the 

General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme. 

 

Action 

 

The Chair suggested a follow up report on ‘lessons learnt’ to the relevant OSC and/or 

Audit committee (N Howcutt). 

 

9   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE & 
COMMERCIAL 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The Committee noted the performance of the service as set out in the report. 
 

10   QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE REPORT - PEOPLE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 



3 
 

The committee noted the report. 

 

Action 

 

A Wilkie/S Choudhury to provide Housing Ombudsman guidelines for compensation 

tariffs.  

 

11   CUSTOMER CHARTER UPDATE 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for full discussion. 

 

Outcome 

 

The committee noted the customer charter update. 

 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.44 pm 
 


